
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Resource Budget Comments

1 ARTERIAL 1315 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 5/24/13

2 CC-1319  Atlanta Avenue Widening (Huntington to Delaware) 1315 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 5/24/13 Eng $2,194,100 Design pending.  CEQA approved by
PC. Appealed to CC.

3 Design 649 days Mon 1/5/09 Thu 6/30/11

4 Caltrans Authorization (Right-of-Way) 710 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 1/28/11

5 Right-of-Way Acquisition (Preliminary) 170 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 10/28/11

6 Right-of-Way Acquisition (Execute Purchase Agreements) 220 days Mon 10/31/11 Fri 8/31/12

7 Construction 100 days Mon 1/7/13 Fri 5/24/13

8

9 CC-1356 Bridge Rehabilitation BPMP Program (Warner, Magnolia,
& Brookhurst)

315 days Mon 5/3/10 Fri 7/15/11 Eng $300,000 Have been awarded design funds.
Caltrans to approve consultant.

10 Caltrans Authorization to Design 195 days Mon 5/3/10 Fri 1/28/11

11 Design 120 days Mon 1/31/11 Fri 7/15/11

12

13 Beach / Warner Improvements 255 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 6/10/11 Eng $300,000 Study underway.

14 Preliminary Design & MND 255 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 6/10/11

15

16 Brookhurst / Adams Improvements 400 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 12/30/11 Eng $450,000 Study underway.

17 Preliminary Design & EIR 400 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 12/30/11

18

19 Bushard / Adams Improvements 215 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 12/30/11 Eng $325,000 Not started.

20 Preliminary Design & Environmental Documentation 215 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 12/30/11

21

22 CC-1372 Federal Stimulus Arterial Rehab (Garfield: Newland to
Magnolia)

50 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 4/22/11 Eng $846,000 Awarded December 20th.  Contract
prep.

23 Construction 50 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 4/22/11

24

25 CC-1397 Arterial Rehabilitation (Springdale, Argosy, Center, Heil,
Garfield, Yorktown, Magnolia, 6th)

120 days Mon 7/4/11 Fri 12/16/11 Eng $200,000 Not started.

26 Design 120 days Mon 7/4/11 Fri 12/16/11

27

28 CC-1384  Arterial Rehab 10/11 (Delaware: Yorktown to Main,
Edwards: Talbert to Warner)

320 days Mon 6/7/10 Fri 8/26/11 Eng $1,700,000 Design on Edwards pending.
Delaware design is complete.

29 Design 170 days Mon 6/7/10 Fri 1/28/11

30 Construction 80 days Mon 5/9/11 Fri 8/26/11

31

32 DRAINAGE & WATER QUALITY 910 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 9/30/11

33 CC-1255A  Talbert Lake Urban Runoff Diversion - Phase I 0 days Wed 1/19/11 Wed 1/19/11 Eng $5,000,000 Project has funding shortfall.
Seeking additional funding.

34 Design 0 days Wed 1/19/11 Wed 1/19/11

35

36 CC-1293  Heil Pump Station Rebuild 910 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 9/30/11 Eng $1,950,000 Right-of-way acquisition currently
on-hold while seeking construction

funding.

37 Design 740 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 2/4/11

38 Right-of-Way Acquisition 910 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 9/30/11

39

40 FACILITY 520 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 10/28/11

41 CC-1261  Utilities Yard Facilities Plan Improvements 390 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 7/29/11 Ops/Eng $11,000,000 Construction 67% complete.

42 Construction 390 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 7/29/11

43

44 ADA IMPROVEMENTS 240 days Mon 10/18/10 Fri 9/16/11
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45 MSC-464 City Gym ADA (08/09) 54 days Mon 10/18/10 Thu 12/30/10 Facilities $120,000 Completed.

46 Construction 54 days Mon 10/18/10 Thu 12/30/10

47

48 MSC-468 Edison Community Center ADA (08/09) 21 days Mon 12/27/10 Mon 1/24/11 Facilities $90,000 Construction underway.

49 Construction 21 days Mon 12/27/10 Mon 1/24/11

50

51 Oakview Community Center ADA 95 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 7/1/11 Facilities $66,000 Architect contract to Council on
1/18.

52 Design 25 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 3/25/11

53 Construction 35 days Mon 5/16/11 Fri 7/1/11

54

55 Central Park Restrooms ADA 95 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 7/1/11 Facilities $170,000 Architect contract to Council on
1/18.

56 Design 25 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 3/25/11

57 Construction 35 days Mon 5/16/11 Fri 7/1/11

58

59 Banning Library ADA 95 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 7/1/11 Facilities $26,000 Architect contract to Council on
1/18.

60 Design 25 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 3/25/11

61 Construction 35 days Mon 5/16/11 Fri 7/1/11

62

63 City Hall ADA 150 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 9/16/11 Facilities $339,000 Architect contract to Council on
1/18.

64 Design 35 days Mon 2/21/11 Fri 4/8/11

65 Construction 60 days Mon 6/27/11 Fri 9/16/11

66

67 ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS 520 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 10/28/11

68 HVAC Measures, Interior Lighting Re-design & Retrofit,
Additional Building Controls, Energy Information Management
System, Server Virtualization & HVAC, Downtown Lighting
Master Plan

470 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 10/28/11 Adm/Facilites $3,500,000 Preparing Investment Grade
Assessments.

69 Procurement 127 days Mon 1/11/10 Tue 7/6/10

70 Design Development 102 days Mon 7/12/10 Tue 11/30/10

71 Final Design 44 days Wed 12/1/10 Mon 1/31/11

72 Permits 21 days Tue 2/1/11 Tue 3/1/11

73 Bidding & Construction 151 days Fri 4/1/11 Fri 10/28/11

74

75 Downtown LED Streetlights 345 days Mon 12/14/09 Fri 4/8/11 Adm/Trans $365,000 Equipment partially installed.

76 Detailed design & pilot-tests 155 days Mon 12/14/09 Fri 7/16/10

77 Permits 20 days Mon 7/19/10 Fri 8/13/10

78 Construction 115 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 4/8/11

79

80 GIS Based Street Light Audit (in-house) 389 days Mon 1/4/10 Thu 6/30/11 Adm/IS/Trans $78,000 Lighting inventory underway.

81 Project Planning 85 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 4/30/10

82 Implementation 269 days Mon 6/21/10 Thu 6/30/11

83

84 Feasibility, Environmental Review, Design & Entitlements for
Large Scale Solar

477 days Mon 11/2/09 Tue 8/30/11 Adm/Planning $250,000 Power purchase agreement
approved.

85 RFP 25 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 12/4/09

86 Implementation - consultants 105 days Mon 3/8/10 Fri 7/30/10

87 RFP for PPA 150 days Mon 8/2/10 Fri 2/25/11

88 PPA construction 192 days Mon 12/6/10 Tue 8/30/11

89
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90 LOCAL STREET 260 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 10/28/11

91 CC-1374 Tree Petition Streets (09/10) 80 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 2/18/11 Eng/Streets $550,000 Construction 65% complete.

92 Construction 80 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 2/18/11

93

94 CC-1394 Tree Petition Streets (10/11) 190 days Mon 1/3/11 Fri 9/23/11 Eng/Streets $500,000 Design underway.

95 Design 60 days Mon 1/3/11 Fri 3/25/11

96 Construction 80 days Mon 6/6/11 Fri 9/23/11

97

98 MSC-(479) Residential Pavement (10/11) 190 days Mon 2/7/11 Fri 10/28/11 Streets/Eng $621,400 Not started.

99 Design 60 days Mon 2/7/11 Fri 4/29/11

100 Construction 80 days Mon 7/11/11 Fri 10/28/11

101

102 NEIGHBORHOOD 995 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 1/13/12

103 CC-1324  Downtown Street Light Replacement Phase II: Orange:
2nd to 11th, 6th: Orange to Walnut, 7th: Palm to PCH, Olive: 1st to
7th, Main: Palm to Acacia, PCH: Main to First.

995 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 1/13/12 Trans $900,000 Bid delayed pending RDA funding
determination.

104 Design (Phase II) 790 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 4/1/11

105 Construction (Phase II) 120 days Mon 8/1/11 Fri 1/13/12

106

107 Concrete Replacement (09/10) 60 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 11/26/10 Streets $285,000 Completed.

108 Construction 60 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 11/26/10

109

110 Concrete Replacement (10/11) 60 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 4/8/11 Streets $150,000 Not started.

111 Construction 60 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 4/8/11

112

113 CC-1395  1st / Atlanta Parking Lot 235 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 8/26/11 ED/Eng $450,000 Conceptual design developed.

114 Design & Entitlements 100 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 2/18/11

115 Construction 60 days Mon 6/6/11 Fri 8/26/11

116

117 PARKS 880 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 10/28/11

118 CC-1346 Edison Park Youth Sports Complex Refurbishment 80 days Mon 4/4/11 Fri 7/22/11 CS $1,245,000 Award in Feb. 2011.

119 Construction 80 days Mon 4/4/11 Fri 7/22/11

120

121 Barlett Park (08/09) 180 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 6/10/11 CS $400,000 Master Plan approved by Council.
MND underway.

122 Environmental Clearance 180 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 6/10/11

123

124 Gun Range Site (08/09) 665 days Mon 2/9/09 Fri 8/26/11 CS/Planning $325,000 Delay due to scope changes.
Additional budget in FY 10/11.

125 EIR and Remedial Action Plan 665 days Mon 2/9/09 Fri 8/26/11

126

127 CC-1345 LeBard Park (07/08 & 08/09) 705 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 2/25/11 CS $250,000 Design completed. Need City
Council approval of Master Plan to

finish environmental. No
construction funds.

128 Environmental 705 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 2/25/11

129

130 CC-1349 Wardlow Park 0 days Wed 1/19/11 Wed 1/19/11 CS $150,000 On hold due to stalled development
of adjacent site.

131 Design & Entitlements 0 days Wed 1/19/11 Wed 1/19/11

132
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133 CC-(1348) Sports Complex - Eight Field 155 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 6/3/11 CS/Eng $360,500 PWC on 1/19.  Bid in February '11.

134 Design 60 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 1/21/11

135 Construction 45 days Mon 4/4/11 Fri 6/3/11

136

137 CC-(TBD) Sports Complex - Team Room 170 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 10/28/11 CS/Eng $162,700 Not started.  P&R Commission to
consider alternate concept.

138 Design & Procurement 60 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 5/27/11

139 Construction 80 days Mon 7/11/11 Fri 10/28/11

140

141 SEWER 815 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 6/8/12

142 CC-1339 Sewer Lining (09/10) 60 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 12/24/10 Eng $250,000 Completed.

143 Construction 60 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 12/24/10

144

145 CC-1396 Sewer Lining (10/11) 155 days Mon 6/6/11 Fri 1/6/12 Eng $100,000 Not started.

146 Design 40 days Mon 6/6/11 Fri 7/29/11

147 Construction 60 days Mon 10/17/11 Fri 1/6/12

148

149 CC-1368 Oceanhill Drive: Abandon Sewer Lift Station (#15) & Force
Main

120 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 7/29/11 Eng $600,000 Council awarded on 1/18.

150 Construction 120 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 7/29/11

151

152 CC-1369 Adams/Ranger Sewer Lift Station (#16) 425 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 8/19/11 Eng $2,000,000 Design underway.

153 Design 280 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 1/28/11

154 Construction 120 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 8/19/11

155

156 CC-1370  Warner Ave Gravity Sewer Main & Lift Station "C"
Reconstruction

815 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 6/8/12 Eng $600,000 Resumed design of ultimate
solution.

157 Alternatives Analysis 115 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 10/2/09

158 Final Design of Ultimate Solution 180 days Mon 9/13/10 Fri 5/20/11

159 Construction 180 days Mon 10/3/11 Fri 6/8/12

160

161 CC-1401 Trinidad Lift Station 160 days Mon 4/4/11 Fri 11/11/11 Eng $400,000 Not started.

162 Design 160 days Mon 4/4/11 Fri 11/11/11

163

164 TRANSPORTATION 80 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 3/18/11

165 CC-1204  HES Signal Modification (Brookhurst/Yorktown) 45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11 Trans $250,000 Ordering materials.
Pre-construction mtg held.

166 Construction 45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11

167

168 CC-1246  HES Signal Modification (Atlanta/Newland) Concurrent
with CC 1247

45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11 Trans $250,000 Ordering materials.
Pre-construction mtg held.

169 Construction 45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11

170

171 CC-1247  HES Signal Modifications (Atlanta/Magnolia) Concurrent
with CC 1246

45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11 Trans $250,000 Ordering materials.
Pre-construction mtg held.

172 Construction 45 days Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/18/11

173

174 CC-1267  PCH Transit Center between First and Huntington 70 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 3/4/11 Trans $400,000 Construction underway.

175 Construction 70 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 3/4/11

176

177 UTILITY UNDERGROUNDING 370 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 3/25/11
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178 CC-2052  Beach Boulevard Underground Utility District 370 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 3/25/11 Eng $8,300,000 Infrastructure complete. Cabling
installation underway.

179 Construction (Cabling) & Pole Removal 370 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 3/25/11

180

181 WATER 745 days Mon 10/5/09 Fri 8/10/12

182 CC-1175  Southeast Reservoir & CC-1191 Southeast Transmission
Main (Planning Phase Only)

313 days Wed 2/17/10 Fri 4/29/11 Eng $185,000 Planning of transmission main has
started.

183 Design 313 days Wed 2/17/10 Fri 4/29/11

184

185 CC-(TBD)  Well No. 8 Irrigation Project (Phase II - Related to
CC-1268)

392 days Mon 2/1/10 Tue 8/2/11 Eng $100,000 Conceptual design has started.

186 Design 345 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 5/27/11

187 Permits (Building, and may need DPH & OCWD approval) 107 days Mon 3/7/11 Tue 8/2/11

188

189 CC-1398  Landscape Well #2 @ N/W Corner of Springdale/Edinger 215 days Mon 12/6/10 Fri 9/30/11 Streets/ Eng $135,000 Design underway.

190 Design 80 days Mon 12/6/10 Fri 3/25/11

191 Construction 60 days Mon 7/11/11 Fri 9/30/11

192

193 Security Improvements 261 days Fri 10/1/10 Fri 9/30/11 Ops $500,000 Ongoing throughout year.

194 Construction 261 days Fri 10/1/10 Fri 9/30/11

195

196 Variable Frequency Drive at Peck Reservoir 260 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 2/25/11 Ops/Eng $250,000 Study/design underway.

197 Study/Design 260 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 2/25/11

198

199 CC-(TBD)  Well #9 GAC Filtration 250 days Mon 1/10/11 Fri 12/23/11 Eng/Ops $250,000 Not started.

200 Design 80 days Mon 1/10/11 Fri 4/29/11

201 Construction 120 days Mon 7/11/11 Fri 12/23/11

202

203 CC-(TBD)  Well #10 Rehabilitation 100 days Mon 5/16/11 Fri 9/30/11 Eng/Ops $600,000 Out to bid.  Award in Mar.'11.

204 Construction 100 days Mon 5/16/11 Fri 9/30/11

205

206 CORROSION CONTROL 605 days Mon 4/19/10 Fri 8/10/12

207 CC-1285  Corrosion Protection 30" Steel on Yorktown (Joint
Bonding and Appurtenance Upgrade)

160 days Mon 11/8/10 Fri 6/17/11 Eng $3,900,000 Construction underway.

208 Construction 160 days Mon 11/8/10 Fri 6/17/11

209

210 CC-1317  12" Harbor Distribution Corrosion Control (Pipe Has
Joint Bonding)

68 days Wed 10/27/10 Fri 1/28/11 Eng $200,000 Construction underway.

211 Construction 68 days Wed 10/27/10 Fri 1/28/11

212

213 CC-1360  Corrosion Protection 21" Steel OC-9 (Joint Bonding
and Appurtenance Upgrade - Design Only)

605 days Mon 4/19/10 Fri 8/10/12 Eng $200,000 Construct in FY 11/12.

214 Design 380 days Mon 4/19/10 Fri 9/30/11

215 Construction 180 days Mon 12/5/11 Fri 8/10/12

216

217 MSC-475  Rehabilitation of Above Ground Utilities 85 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 1/28/11 Eng $250,000 Construction underway.

218 Construction 85 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 1/28/11

219

220 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 505 days Mon 10/5/09 Fri 9/9/11
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221 CC-1361  Water Main Replacement (Last Phase of WMP CI Pipe
Replacement Program - Approx. 3,300 LF)

235 days Mon 10/18/10 Fri 9/9/11 Eng $2,500,000 Construction 30% complete.

222 Construction 235 days Mon 10/18/10 Fri 9/9/11

223

224 CC-(TBD)  Water Main Replacement @ Various Locations
(Design Only)

410 days Mon 10/5/09 Fri 4/29/11 Eng $500,000 Moved to FY 10-11.  In-house design.

225 Design 410 days Mon 10/5/09 Fri 4/29/11

226

227 CC-1375  Trinidad Lane Watermain Replacement 45 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 4/15/11 Eng $250,000 Awarded 12/20.  Contract prep.

228 Construction 45 days Mon 2/14/11 Fri 4/15/11

229

230 WATER MASTER PLANNING STUDIES 220 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 7/8/11

231 CC-(TBD)  Update to the Urban Water Management Plan 180 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 5/13/11 Ops/Eng $50,000 Study underway.

232 Study 180 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 5/13/11

233

234 CC-(TBD)  Update to the Water Master Plan 180 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 7/8/11 Eng/Ops $350,000 Study underway.

235 Study 180 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 7/8/11

236

237 WATER SYSTEM RELIABILITY STUDIES 385 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 5/27/11

238 CC-(TBD)  Study Elimination of Potential Choke Points Near
Overmyer Reservoir

320 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 2/25/11 Eng $75,000 Study underway.

239 Study 320 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 2/25/11

240

241 CC-(TBD)  Study to Create Potential Redundancy of the
Northern End of the 36" Main OC-35

300 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 2/25/11 Eng $75,000 Study underway.

242 Study 300 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 2/25/11

243

244 CC-(TBD)  Develop Alternatives to Improve Reliability Between
PCH, Warner, Edinger, & Algonquin

150 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 5/27/11 Eng $50,000 Study underway.

245 Study 150 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 5/27/11
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